



No. 22-CV-0239

Clerk of the Court
Received 10/04/2022 05:00 PM

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Appellee.

On Appeal From The District of Columbia Superior Court
Before The Honorable Anthony C. Epstein
Case No. CA2-4450-21

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL*
**Counsel for Oral Argument*
RONALD C. MACHEN
GEORGE P. VARGHESE
ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

October 4, 2022

RULE 28(A)(2)(A) STATEMENT

The parties to this case are appellant Meta Platforms, Inc. (“Meta”) and appellee District of Columbia.

Before the Superior Court, Meta was represented by Joshua S. Lipshutz of Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP. The District of Columbia was represented by Benjamin Wiseman, Adam Teitelbaum, and Elizabeth Feldstein.

Meta is represented in this Court by Catherine M.A. Carroll, Ronald C. Machen, George P. Varghese, and Ari Holtzblatt of Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP and by Joshua S. Lipshutz of Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP. The District of Columbia is represented by Benjamin Wiseman, Adam Teitelbaum, and Elizabeth Feldstein.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT.....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Framework.....	6
B. Factual Background.....	9
C. Procedural History.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. OAG MAY COMPEL DISCLOSURE OF THE INFORMATION SOUGHT IN REQUEST #2 ONLY BY USING A WARRANT	21
A. The Text And Structure Of The SCA Make Clear A Governmental Entity Must Comply With Section 2703 To Compel Disclosure.....	21
B. The SCA’s Legislative History Confirms That OAG May Compel Disclosure Only As Provided In Section 2703.....	26
C. The Superior Court’s Decision Stands Alone	29
II. REQUEST #2 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	33

A. Request #2 Must Satisfy Exacting First Amendment Scrutiny34

B. Request #2 Is Neither Substantially Related To A Sufficiently Important Interest Nor Narrowly Tailored.....41

C. The Superior Court’s Other Reasons For Rejecting Meta’s First Amendment Arguments Were Mistaken46

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

REDACTION CERTIFICATE DISCLOSURE FORM

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Price</i> , 154 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	34, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 48
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	24
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	34
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	40
<i>Crane v. Crane</i> , 657 A.2d 312 (D.C. 1995).....	5
<i>Davison v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019)	36
<i>District of Columbia v. District of Columbia Public Service Commission</i> , 963 A.2d 1144 (D.C. 2009)	29
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	40
<i>Facebook v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019)	7, 15, 21, 24, 26
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pepe</i> , 241 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2020).....	3, 16, 19, 21, 29, 30, 32
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 417 P.3d 725 (Cal. 2018).....	32
<i>FTC v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	31
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	38, 40, 47
<i>Glen Holly Entertainment, Inc. v. Tektronix Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)	42

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	35
<i>In re First National Bank</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>In re Harman International Industries, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Isaac v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 557 F.Supp.3d 1251 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2021).....	36
<i>Kemp v. Gay</i> , 947 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Google LLC</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	43
<i>Little v. City of North Miami</i> , 805 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Hallech</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	35
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	48
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	1, 35, 36
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	35, 36
<i>Nunnally v. District of Columbia Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 80 A.3d 1004 (D.C. 2013).....	24
<i>O'Grady v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (2006).....	15
<i>O'Handley v. Padilla</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	35
<i>Pendleton v. St. Louis County</i> , 178 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 949 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Prager University v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	36, 39
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	40

<i>Republic of Gambia v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2021)	15
<i>Riggs National Bank of Washington, D.C. v. District of Columbia</i> , 581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. 1990)	28
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	43, 46
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	19, 41, 48
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	39
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980)	40
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	28
<i>Walker v. Coffey</i> , 956 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	36, 37
(WIN) <i>Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie</i> , 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000)	39, 43
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214, 1223 (9th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Wyoming v. USDA</i> , 208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002)	41
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	36

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 2510	15
§ 2702	6, 7, 16, 25, 29
§ 2703	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 21, 23, 25, 28

D.C. Code	
§ 1-301.88d	5
§ 11-721	5
§ 28-3909	5
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, tit. II, 100 Stat. 1848	6, 22, 27
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 212, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	22, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (2016).....	8
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bickert, Monika, <i>How We’re Taking Action Against Vaccine Misinformation Superspreaders</i> , META (Aug. 18, 2021), https://about.fb.com/news/2021/08/taking-action-against- vaccinemisinformation-superspreaders	12
Clegg, Nick, <i>Combating COVID-19 Misinformation Across Our Apps</i> , META (Mar. 25, 2020), https://about.fb.com/news/ 2020/03/combating-covid-19-misinformation/	9, 10
<i>COVID-19 and Vaccine Policy Updates & Protections</i> , META, https://www.facebook.com/help/230764881494641/ (visited Sept. 28, 2022).....	10, 11, 45
<i>Creating an Account</i> , META, https://www.facebook.com/help/570785306433644/ (visited Sept. 28, 2022).....	9
<i>Create and Manage a Page</i> , META, https://www.facebook.com/help/135275340210354/ (visited Sept. 28, 2022).....	9

Kerr, Orin, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	6, 22
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/only">https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/only	23
<i>People Raise Over \$2 Billion for Causes on Facebook</i> , META (Feb. 6, 2020), <a href="https://about.fb.com/news/2019/09/2-billion-for-
causes/">https://about.fb.com/news/2019/09/2-billion-for- causes/	9
United States Department of Justice, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2009), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/
file/442111/download">https://www.justice.gov/ file/442111/download	8, 24
<i>Using AI to Detect COVID-19 Misinformation and Exploitative Content</i> , META AI (May 12, 2020), <a href="https://ai.facebook.com/
blog/using-ai-to-detect-covid-19-misinformation-and-
exploitative-content/">https://ai.facebook.com/ blog/using-ai-to-detect-covid-19-misinformation-and- exploitative-content/	10
<i>What are the Meta Products?</i> , META, https://www.facebook.com/help/1561485474074139/ (visited Sept. 28, 2022).....	9
<i>Your Home Page</i> , META, https://www.facebook.com/help/753701661398957/ (visited Sept. 28, 2022)	9
